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Antigua and Barbuda 
Chantal Phillip 
Senior Foreign Service  
Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
Agriculture, Trade & Barbuda Affairs 
Queen Elizabeth Highway, St. John’s Antigua 
chantal.Phillip@ab.gov.ag 
 
Teri-Ann Joseph 
Acting Chief Medical Officer 
Telephone: 268-764-8383 
teriann.joseph@gmail.com 
 
Argentina 
Victoria Gobbi 
Director of International Organizations 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Trade International,  
   and Religion of Argentina 
dioin@mrecic.gov.ar 
 
Carla Moretti 
National Director 
National Directorate of International Relations 
moretti.carlaandrea@gmail.com 

 
Bahamas 
 
Cherita Moxey 
Lead, Policy and Planning Unit 
Ministry of Health and Wellness  
Tel: 242 397 1020/376-9097 
cheritamoxey@gmail.com 
 
Barbados 
Shani Griffith-Jack 
Tel: 4122-791-8500 
sgriffith@foreign.gov.bb 
 
Leslie Rollock 
Tel: 246-836-3527 
leslie.Rollock@health.gov.bb 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Belize 
Melissa Diaz-Musa 
Director of Public Health & Wellness 
dhsmohw@health.gov.bz and dhsoffice@health.gov.bz 
 
Cinnamon Bottaro 
Minister Counsellor 
Embassy, Washington, DC) 
ministercounsellor.usa@mfa.gov.bz 
 
Bolivia 
Maria Bolivia Rothe 
mrothe@minsalud.gob.bo 
 
Brazil 
Tovar da Silva Nunes 
Ambassador  
Permanent Mission of Brazil in Geneva 
Tel: +41 79 770 7057  
tovar.nunes@itamaraty.gov.br  
 
Marcio Henrique de Oliveira Garcia 
Department Director of Public Health Emergencies 
Ministry of Health Brazil 
 
Igor da Silva Barbosa 
Health Division 
Global Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
 
Luana Oliveira Zepeda Bermudez 
Technical Advisor on Advisory Services of International 
Special Matters 
 
Canada 
Zoe Kahn 
Chief Negotiator, Pandemic Treaty 
Public Health Agency of Canada 
zoe.kahn@phac-aspc.gc.ca 
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Canada 
Ryan Melnychuk 
A/Manager 
Multilateral Relations Division 
Office of International Affairs for 
the Health Portfolio 
ryan.melnychuk@phac-aspc.gc.ca 
 
Patrick Picard 
Health Counsellor 
Office of International Affairs for 
the Health Portfolio 
patrick.picard@international.gc.ca 
 
Chile 
Claudia Gonzalez Wiedmaier 
Representative of the Ministry of Health 
claudia.gonzalezw@minsal.cl  
 
Pablo Bravo Ramirez 
In charge of Global Health 
Division of Multilateral Matters 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
pbravor@minrel.gob.cl> 
 
Roberto Villegas 
Alternate representative of Chile to the OAS 
 
Colombia 
Maria Juliana Tenorio 
Minister Counselor 
Permanent Mission of Colombia to the United Nations in 
Geneva 
maria.tenorio@cancilleria.gov.co  
 
Juan David Moncaleano Prado 
Coordinator of Social Issues 
Director of Economic, Social, and Environmental Issues 
Calle 10 #5-51 Palacio de San Carlos 
 Bogotá, Colombia 
juan.moncaleano@cancilleria.gov.co 
 
Adriana Maldonado 
Plenipotentiary Minister  
Permanent Mission of Colombia to the OAS 
adriana.maldonado@cancilleria.gov.co 
 
 

Costa Rica 
Roxana Tinoco Brenes 
Advisor 
Sustainable Development Department, and Environment 
Tel: 506 2539-5471 
rtinoco@rree.go.cr 
 
Alejandra Solano Cabalceta 
Ambassador 
Permanent Representative of Costa Rica to the OAS 
asolano@rree.go.cr 
 
Samy Araya Rojas 
Ambassador 
Alternate Permanent Representative of Costa Rica to the 
OAS 
asolano@rree.go.cr 
 
Cuba  
Carmelo Trujillo Machado 
Responsible of the Department 
of International Health Control 
csiepidemiologia@infomed.sld.cu 
 
Asdrúval De la Vega González 
Second Secretary 
Cuban Consulate 
Washington, DC 
Asdruval <asdruval@usadc.embacuba.cu> 
 
Dominica  
Kamila Bell 
Foreign Service Officer 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs  
bellk@dominica.gov.dm 
 
Laura Josette Esprit 
Chief Medical Officer 
cmo@dominica.gv.dm 
 
Dominican Republic 
Erika Alvarez 
Minister counselor in light of the Permanent Mission of the 
Dominican Republic to the OAS 
Erika.alvarez@gmail.com 
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Dominican Republic 
Gina Estrella  
Director, Risk Management 
Gina.estrella@ministeriodesalud.gob.do 
 
Josue Fiallo Billini 
Ambassador, Permanent Representative of the Mission of 
the Dominican Republic to the OAS 
 
Isabel Padilla 
Counselor Permanent Mission of the Dominican Republic to 
the United Nations in Geneva 
Rue de Lausanne 63, 1201 
Ginebra, Suiza 
Isabelpadilla.mprdunog@gmail.com 
 
Ecuador 
Jonathan Viera 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Human Mobility 
hviera@cancilleria.gob.ec 
 
Ximena Castillo Narvaez 
National Director of Epidemiological Surveillance 
ximena.castillo@msp.gob.ec 
 
El Salvador 
Patricia Aguilera Bran 
Director-General of Legal Affairs 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
 
Maria Jose Granadino 
Permanent Mission of El Salvador to the United Nations in 
Geneva 
mj.granadinoea@gmail.com 
 
Karla Vanessa Lemus de Vasquez 
Alternate Counselor Representative to the OAS 
 
Ronald Alfonso Perez Escobar 
Director of Health Policies and Management of the Ministry 
of Health 
Ronald.perez@salud.gob.sv 
 
Efrain Alexis Segura Valenzuela 
Legal Collaborator of the Ministerial Office 
Ministry of Health 
 

 
Grenada 
Shawn Charles  
Chief Medical Officer 
cmo@health.gov.gd 
 
Wendell Cornwall 
Counsel 
ambassador@grenadaembassyusa.org 
 
Guatemala 
Mario Andres Rodriguez  
First Secretary at the Permanent Mission of Guatemala to 
the United Nations in Geneva 
marodriguez@minex.gob.gt 
 
Thelma Lorena Gobern 
Director 
Bureau of Epidemiology and Risk Management  
Ministry of Public Health and Social Welfare 
MSPAS 
mobile: +(502) 5575-5748 
lgobern@mspas.gob.gt 
 
Guyana 
Aisha Abiola Semple 
Foreign Service Officer III, Ministry of Foreign Affairs and 
International Cooperation 
asemple@minfor.gov.gy 
 
Haiti 
Jean Patrick Alfred 
Director, Evaluation and Programming Unit 
Jeanpatricka3@gmail.com 
 
Frisnel Azor 
Member of the Cabinet of the Minister of Foreign Affairs 
frisnel.azor@diplomatie.ht 
 
Ann Kathryne Lassegue 
Permanent Mission of Haiti to the United Nations 
 
Honduras 
Lorenzo Pavon 
Unit Chief of Health Surveillance 
Ministry of Health Honduras 
sesaluvspavon@gmail.com 
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Jamaica 
Abigail White-Wilson  
First Secretary/Consul 
Permanent Mission of Jamaica in Geneva 
premier@jamaicamission.ch; 
 
Jacqueline Bell 
Director, International Organization Department 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Foreign trade 
jacqueline.Bell@mfaft.gov.jm 
 
Nicole Lowe Fahmi 
Director of International Health 
nicole.lowefahmi@moh.gov.jm 
 
Mexico 
Rodrigo Alonso Lopez Tovar 
Delegate of the permanent mission of Mexico in Geneva 
rlopezt@sre.gob.mx 
 
Gabriel Garcia Rodriguez 
Director General of Epidemiology 
gabriel.garciar@salud.gob.mx 
 
Luz Elena Bolano Rivas 
Permanent Representative of Mexico to the OAS Secretary 
of Foreign Affairs 
lbanos@sre.gob.mx 
 
Maite Narvaez Abad 
Person in charge of the Administrative and Budgetary 
Matters of the OAS and Health, Permanent Mission of 
Mexico to the OAS. Foreign Affairs Secretariat 
mnarvaez@sre.gob.mx )  
 
Nicaragua 
Carlos Saenz 
Secretary General of the Ministry of Health of Nicaragua 
carlossaenz@minsa.gob.ni 
 
Francisco Campbell Hooker 
Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary Ambassador of the 
Republic of Nicaragua to the Government of United States of 
America 
fcampbell@cancilleria.gob.ni 
 

 
Panama 
Carmen Avila 
Ambassador 
Assistant permanent representative in the permanent and 
delegated mission to the World Health Organization 
cavila@mire.gob.pa 
 
Melva Cruz Pimentel 
Director General of Public Health 
mecruz@minsa.gob.pa 
+507-6330-6092 
 
Pablo Gonzalez 
Focal Point, International Health Regulations (IHR) 
 
Paraguay 
Emilio Fernando Cuba Meza 
Department of Specialized Agencies I 
Bureau of International Agencies, Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
of the Republic of Paraguay 
14 May and Palm, Subank building 14th floor 
Tel: 595 21 414 8738/39 
 
Hugo Chaparro 
Director of administrative and technical matters 
hchaparro@mre.gov.py 
 
Juan Carlos Coronel Zarate 
Chief of the Department of MERCOSUR-Health National 
Coordination, of the General Directorate of International 
Relations 
jccoronelzarate@gmail.com 
 
Peru 
Vanessa Aliaga 
Permanent Representative of Peru to the International 
Organizations located in Geneva. 
Av. Louis Casaï 71 | CH-1216 Cointrin 
Geneva, Switzerland 
Tel: 4122-791-7720 or 791-7724 
valiaga@onyperuginebra.ch 
 
Cesar Vladimir Munayco Escata 
Director-General of the National Center of Epidemiology, 
Disease Prevention and Control 
cmunayco@dge.gob.pe 
Telephone: 51 982-508-166 
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Peru 
Carla Cueva Navarro 
Alternate Representative of Peru to the OAS 
ccueva@peruoas.org 
 
Ana Vasquez Rivasplata 
Alternate Representative of Peru to the OAS 
AVASQUEZ@PERUOAS.ORG 
 
St. Lucia 
Nancy V. Nicholas 
Senior Foreign Service Officer, Head-Political and Economic 
Division Ministry of External Affairs, International Trade, Civil 
Aviation and Diaspora Affairs 
Level 5, Baywalk ,Rodney Bay, Gros Islet 
Tel: 1 (758) 468 4513 
nancy.nicholas@govt.lc 
 
Michelle Francois-Dáuvergne 
National Epidemiologist 
michelle.francois@govt.lc 
 
St. Kitts and Nevis 
Sheneil Isles 
Director of Community Health Services 
Sheneil.Isles@gov.kn 
 
Asha Desuza 
First Secretary at the Permanent Mission of Saint Kitts and 
Nevis in New York 
Asha.Desuza@mymission.gov.kn 
 
St. Vincent & the Grenadines 
Donna Joyette-Bascombe 
Director Health Security 
dbascombe3@hotmail.com; dbascombe@gov.vc 
 
Simone Keizer Beach 
Chief Medical Officer; Ministry of Health, Wellness and the 
Environment 
Ministerial Building, Kingstown, Saint Vincent and the 
Grenadines 
mohesvg@gmail.com 
cmo@gov.vc   cmosvg@icloud.com 
 
 
 
 

Suriname 
Ritesh Dhanpat 
Deputy Director at the Ministry of Health Suriname 
Tel: 597 861-4685 
dhanpatritesh@gmail.com 
 
Trinidad & Tobago 
Mala Kowlessar-Tagallie 
Legal Advisor, Ministry of Health 
Mala.kowlessar@health.gov.tt 
 
Nickesha Smith 
First Secretary, Permanent Mission of the Republic of 
Trinidad and Tobago to the United Nations Office at Geneva 
and Specialized Agencies in Europe 
smithn@foreign.gov.tt 
 
Uruguay 
Gabriela Gómez 
Ministry of Public Health 
Director of the Department of International Relations and 
Cooperation 
ggomez@msp.gub.uy 
 
Maria del Carmen Seijas 
Person in Charge of the Area of Surveillance in Health of the 
Population 
cseijas@msp.gub.uy 
 
Luciana Nader 
Representative of the Permanent Mission of Uruguay in 
Geneva 
Luciana.nader@mrree.gub.uy 
 
United States of America 
Kayse Brown 
Deputy Pandemic Negotiator and Senior Advisor for COVID 
Response and Health Diplomacy, State Department 
BrownKS3@state.gov 
 
Neetu Farabaugh 
Foreign Service Officer, Office of International Health and 
Biodefense, State Department 
FarabaughNM@state.gov 
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United States of America 
Colin Mciff 
Deputy Assistant Secretary 
Office of Global Affairs 
Colin.Mciff@hhs.gov  
 
Jose Fernandez 
Deputy Director, Office of Pandemics and Emerging Threats 
Department of Health and Human Services 
Jose.Fernandez@hhs.gov  
 
Kate Gorove 
Attorney Advisor Office of the Legal Advisor for Oceans and 
International Environmental and Scientific Affairs 
State Department 
gorovekm@state.gov 
 
Pamela Hamamoto 
Ambassador 
Department of Health and Human Services 
 
Dawn Mapatano 
Global health Officer 
Global Health Security 
Department of Health and Human Services 
dawn.mapatano@hhs.gov 
 
Venezuela 
Genoveva Campos 
Permanent Mission of Venezuela in Geneva 
genovevacamposmre@gmail.com 
 
PAHO/WHO 
Mary Lou Valdez 
Deputy Director 
Tel: 202 974 3178 
valdezmar@paho.org 
 
Marcos Espinal 
Assistant Director 
Tel. 202 974 3850 
espinalm@paho.org 
 
Ciro Ugarte 
Director 
Health Emergencies 
Tel: 202 974 3708 
ugarteci@paho.org 

 
PAHO/WHO 
Sylvain Aldighieri 
Deputy Director,Health Emergencies 
Tel: 202 974 3178 
aldighsy@paho.org 
 
Sebastian Garcia Saiso 
Director 
Evidence and Intelligence for Action in Health 
garciasseb@paho.org 
 
Heidi Jimenez 
Legal Conselor 
jimenezh@phao.org 
 
Celso Bambaren 
Unit Chief 
Health Emergency Preparedness and IHR 
Health Emergencies 
Tel: 202 974 3681 
bambarec@paho.org 
 
Leonardo Hernandez 
Unit Chief 
Emergency Operations 
Health Emergencies 
Tel: 202 974 3839 
hernadezl@paho.org 
 
Tamara Mancero 
Advisor 
International Health Regulations (IHR) 
Health Emergencies 
Tel: 202 974  
mancerot@paho.org 
 
Andrea Vicari 
Unit Chief 
Infectious Hazard Management 
Tel. 202-974-3923 
vicarian@paho.org 
 
Alejandro Duarte Cuellar 
International PAHO Consultant 
Health Emergencies 
duarteale@paho.org 
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PAHO/WHO 
Tomas Pippo 
Advisor, Innovation and Production of Medicines 
and Health Technologies 
pippoto@paho.org 
 
Francisco Caccavo 
Technical Officer 
Production Capacity for Essential Medicines and 
Health Technologies 
caccavof@paho.org 
Ramon Martinez 
Specialist 
Health Metrics 
martiner@paho.org 
 
Anne Jean Baptiste 
Advisor, Immunization 
jeanbaann@paho.org 
 
Carla Saenz 
Advisor,Bioethics 
saenzcar@paho.org 
 
Ludovic Reveiz 
Advisor 
Scientific Evidence and  
Health Research Management 
reveizl@paho.org 
 
Ana Gisela Alarcon 
Advisor, 
Health Services Preparadness and Response 
alarconana@paho.org 
 
Rony Maza 
Director 
Planning, Budget and Evaluation 
ronymaza@paho.org 
 
Nicole Wynter 
Chief, Planning 
wynter@paho.rog 
 
Oscar Galan 
Administrative Officer 
Health Emergencies 
galano@paho.org 
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